NY.
)
INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

MEETING NOTICE

TO: AIDA Finance Committee Members
FROM: Tracy Verrier, Staff
DATE: January 2, 2025

Greetings AIDA Finance Committee Members,

The Auburn Industrial Development Authority (AIDA) Finance Committee will meet January
7% 2025 from 5:00-6:00pm in the 8 floor conference room at Memorial City Hall (24 South
Street, Auburn, NY). The meeting agenda is attached for your review.

The public can view this meeting live via the following Zoom link:

https:/us02web.zoom.us/j/83555415066?pwd=tglbm8y5]]SOaV7uylp3 KtImXEWS8Sh.1
Dial in: (929) 205-6099

Meeting ID: 835 5541 5066

Passcode: 128430

Please confirm your attendance, and don’t hesitate to reach out should you have questions or
need additional information.

CC: Auburn Citizen, Rob Poyer, Jennifer Haines, Chuck Mason, AIDA Board Members

Mission Statement
"To advance the job opportunities, general prosperity, sustainability and economic welfare of the
people of Auburn, NY."

Strategic Priorities

« Market the benefits of doing business in Auburn and the incentives available through AIDA to
eligible projects that will generate jobs and revenue for the community.

« Assist at least two (2) projects per year with AIDA benefits and/or guidance on other benefits
available in the community.

o Market parcels owned by AIDA.

« Diversify deal flow.

é‘b 2 State Street, Auburn, NY 13021
I www.takerootinauburn.org
N Where possibility takes root.
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https://us02web.zoom.us/j/83555415066?pwd=tgIbm8y5JJSOaV7uy1p3KtImXEW8Sh.1

Auburn Industrial Development Authority

24 South Street, 8" floor conference room, Auburn, NY
Tuesday, January 7%, 2025 5:00 pm — 6:00 pm

The public can view this meeting via the following Zoom link:
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/83555415066?pwd=tglbm8y5JJSOaV7uy1p3KtImXEWS8Sh.1

Item Time Presenter Outcomes
Welcome/Roll Call 5:00 - | Tessa Crawford, Attendance/Greet members/
5:05 Committee Chair Establish Quorum
Financial Reports 5:05 — | Tracy Verrier Review financial reports and updates
5:20
Policy Review 5:20- | Tessa Crawford Review of policies:
5:50 « Finance Committee Charter
« Investment Policy
o Procurement Policy
« Extension of Credit Policy
« Property Disposition Guidelines
Other Updates & 5:50- | Tessa Crawford As needed
Discussion 6:00
Adjournment 6:00 | Tessa Crawford, Vote to adjourn meeting
Committee Chair

@ 2 State Street, Auburn, NY 13021
I www.takerootinauburn.org
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Auburn Industrial Development Authority

Balance Sheet
As of December 31, 2024

AS OF DEC 31, 2024 AS OF DEC 31, 2023 (PY) CHANGE
ASSETS
Current Assets
Bank Accounts
101 Checking-Generations 7,893.13 1,058,299.93 -1,050,406.80
102 Chemung Checking - PILOTs 500.00 0.00 500.00
111 Savings-Generations 27,410.71 170,588.94 -143,178.23
112 Chemung CD 75,928.19 0.00 75,928.19
130 Petty Cash 165.00 165.00 0.00
Total Bank Accounts $111,897.03 $1,229,053.87 $-1,117,156.84
Accounts Receivable
166 Accounts Receivables - PILOTS 159,075.54 204,315.04 -45,239.50
167 Administrative Fees 24,747.00 0.00 24,747.00
Total Accounts Receivable $183,822.54 $204,315.04 $ -20,492.50
Other Current Assets
12000 Undeposited Funds 0.00 78,052.99 -78,052.99
Total Other Current Assets $0.00 $78,052.99 $-78,052.99
Total Current Assets $295,719.57 $1,511,421.90 $-1,215,702.33
Fixed Assets
168 Land 305,064.96 305,064.96 0.00
170 Furniture & Equipment 20,032.33 20,032.33 0.00
171 Website 16,500.00 16,500.00 0.00
172 A/D Furniture & Equipment -33,683.35 -31,782.55 -1,900.80
Total Fixed Assets $307,913.94 $309,814.74 $-1,900.80
Other Assets
195 Closing Costs 4,646.81 4,646.81 0.00
Total Other Assets $4,646.81 $4,646.81 $0.00
TOTAL ASSETS $608,280.32 $1,825,883.45 $-1,217,603.13
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable
200 Accounts Payable 4,887.97 12,539.47 -7,651.50
Total Accounts Payable $4,887.97 $12,539.47 $-7,651.50
Other Current Liabilities
224 Loan Payable - City C 0.00 23,100.00 -23,100.00
228 Accrued Interest Payable 0.00 11,220.00 -11,220.00
240 Due To Government 167,169.19 1,328,853.45 -1,161,684.26
Total Other Current Liabilities $167,169.19 $1,363,173.45 $-1,196,004.26

Total Current Liabilities

$172,057.16

$1,375,712.92

$-1,203,655.76



Auburn Industrial Development Authority

Balance Sheet
As of December 31, 2024

TOTAL

AS OF DEC 31, 2024

AS OF DEC 31, 2023 (PY)

CHANGE

Total Liabilities $172,057.16
Equity
390 Retained Earnings 220,827.08
395 Unrestricted Net Assests 254,867.66
Net Income -39,471.58
Total Equity $436,223.16
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $608,280.32

$1,375,712.92

294,531.00
229,343.45
-73,703.92
$450,170.53

$1,825,883.45

$ -1,203,655.76

-73,703.92
25,524.21
34,232.34

$-13,947.37

$-1,217,603.13




Income
410 Income - Admin Fees
420 Miscellaneous Income
Total Income
Gross Profit
Expenses
510 Fines & Penalties
630 Dues
660 Legal Fees
670 Office Supplies
680 Professional Services
700 Miscellaneous Expense
715 Travel & Meetings
720 Contract Services
725 Bank Service Charge
745 Marketing and Promotion
Total Expenses
Net Operating Income
Other Income
800 Gain on Sale of Land
820 Interest Income
Total Other Income
Other Expenses
910 Depreciation
Total Other Expenses
Net Other Income

Net Income

Auburn Industrial Development Authority
Budget vs. Actuals: FY_2024 - FY24 P&L

January - December 2024

Dec 2024 Total
% of % of
Actual Budget over Budget Budget Actual Budget over Budget Budget
1,666.66 -1,666.66 0.00% 25,747.00 20,000.00 5,747.00 128.74%
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
$ 0.00 $ 1,666.66 -$ 1,666.66 0.00%| $ 25,747.00 $ 20,000.00 5,747.00 128.74%
$ 0.00 $ 1,666.66 -$ 1,666.66 0.00%| $ 25,747.00 $ 20,000.00 5,747.00 128.74%
0.00 5,887.97 0.00 5,887.97
325.00 -325.00 0.00% 335.00 1,500.00 -1,165.00 22.33%
104.00 -104.00 0.00% 69.52 500.00 -430.48 13.90%
97.20 0.00 97.20 482.78 0.00 482.78
2,000.00 -2,000.00 0.00% 9,950.00 11,000.00 -1,050.00 90.45%
1,285.05 0.00 1,285.05 0.00 0.00 0.00
125.00 -125.00 0.00% 400.00 1,500.00 -1,100.00 26.67%
5,918.66 4,500.00 1,418.66 131.53% 48,188.81 41,000.00 7,188.81 117.53%
0.00 60.00 0.00 60.00
-1,285.05 625.00 -1,910.05 -205.61% 513.66 7,500.00 -6,986.34 6.85%
$ 6,058 $ 7,679.00 -$ 1,663.14 78.34%| $ 65,887.74 $ 63,000.00 $ 2,887.74 104.58%
-$ 6,015.86 -$ 6,012.34 -$ 3.52 100.06%| -$ 40,140.74 -$ 43,000.00 $ 2,859.26 93.35%
833.33 -833.33 0.00% 0.00 10,000.00 -10,000.00 0.00%
11.80 500.00 -488.20 2.36% 2,569.96 6,000.00 -3,430.04 42.83%
$ 11.80 $ 1,333.33 -$ 1,321.53 0.89%| $ 2,569.96 $ 16,000.00 -$ 13,430.04 16.06%
1,900.80 1,900.80 1,900.80 0.00 1,900.80
$ 1,900.80 0.00 $ 1,900.80 $ 1,900.80 0.00 $ 1,900.80
-$ 1,889.00 1,333.33 -$ 3,222.33 -141.68%| $ 669.16 16,000.00 -$ 15,330.84 4.18%
-$ 790486 -$ 4,679.01 -$ 3,225.85 168.94%| -$ 39,471.58 -$ 27,000.00 -$ 12,471.58 146.19%




Auburn Industrial Development Authority

Profit Loss Prev Year Comparison

January - December 2024

TOTAL
JAN - DEC 2024 JAN - DEC 2023 (PY) CHANGE % CHANGE

Income

410 Income - Admin Fees 25,747.00 9.78 25,737.22 263,161.76 %

420 Miscellaneous Income 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Income $25,747.00 $9.78 $25,737.22 263,161.76 %
GROSS PROFIT $25,747.00 $9.78 $25,737.22 263,161.76 %
Expenses

510 Fines & Penalties 5,887.97 32,296.34 -26,408.37 -81.77 %

630 Dues 335.00 1,485.50 -1,150.50 -77.45 %

650 Intrest Expense 0.00 690.00 -690.00 -100.00 %

660 Legal Fees 69.52 0.00 69.52

66900 Reconciliation Discrepancies 0.00 -0.87 0.87 100.00 %

670 Office Supplies 482.78 64.47 418.31 648.84 %

680 Professional Services 9,950.00 8,700.00 1,250.00 14.37 %

700 Miscellaneous Expense 0.00 150.00 -150.00 -100.00 %

715 Travel & Meetings 400.00 0.00 400.00

720 Contract Services 48,188.81 20,002.40 28,186.41 140.92 %

725 Bank Service Charge 60.00 0.00 60.00

745 Marketing and Promotion 513.66 9,035.05 -8,521.39 -94.31 %
Total Expenses $65,887.74 $72,422.89 $ -6,535.15 -9.02 %
NET OPERATING INCOME $ -40,140.74 $-72,413.11 $32,272.37 44.57 %
Other Income

820 Interest Income 2,569.96 1,877.19 692.77 36.90 %
Total Other Income $2,569.96 $1,877.19 $692.77 36.90 %
Other Expenses

910 Depreciation 1,900.80 3,168.00 -1,267.20 -40.00 %
Total Other Expenses $1,900.80 $3,168.00 $-1,267.20 -40.00 %
NET OTHER INCOME $669.16 $-1,290.81 $1,959.97 151.84 %
NET INCOME $-39,471.58 $-73,703.92 $34,232.34 46.45 %




Auburn Industrial Development Authority

Transaction List by Date
December 2024

DATE TRANSACTION TYPE NUM POSTING NAME MEMO/DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT FULL NAME ACCOUNT FULL NAME AMOUNT
12/04/2024 Payment 136078 Yes JBJ Real Property LLC 102 Chemung Checking - 166 Accounts Receivables - $131,155.00
PILOTs PILOTS
12/05/2024 Invoice 20244 Yes Peter Mack Realty, Ltd. 166 Accounts Receivables - $22,959.70
PILOTS
12/05/2024 Payment 154848 Yes Tessy Plastics 102 Chemung Checking - 166 Accounts Receivables - $321,647.03
PILOTs PILOTS
12/06/2024 Payment 5941 Yes WST 33, LLC 102 Chemung Checking - 166 Accounts Receivables - $46,126.23
PILOTs PILOTS
12/19/2024 Payment Yes Logan Street, LLC 102 Chemung Checking - 166 Accounts Receivables - $29,242.27
PILOTs PILOTS
12/19/2024 Payment Yes NUCOR Steel Auburn, Inc 102 Chemung Checking - 166 Accounts Receivables - $229,715.24
PILOTs PILOTS
12/20/2024  Bill Payment (Check) 1329 Yes New York State Economic Dev. 101 Checking-Generations 200 Accounts Payable -$1,000.00
Council
12/20/2024  Bill Payment (Check) 1330 Yes Cayuga County Chamber of 101 Checking-Generations 200 Accounts Payable -$335.00
Commerce
12/20/2024 Check 1013 Yes Auburn Enlarged School 102 Chemung Checking - -$352,767.52
District PILOTs
12/20/2024 Check 1012 Yes City of Auburn 102 Chemung Checking - -$253,151.49
PILOTs
12/20/2024 Check 1014 Yes Cayuga County Treasurer 102 Chemung Checking - -$151,966.76
PILOTs
12/20/2024  Bill Payment (Check) 1328 Yes MRB Group 101 Checking-Generations 200 Accounts Payable -$5,234.24
12/24/2024  Bill 65029 Yes MRB Group Invoice #65029 200 Accounts Payable 720 Contract Services $5,918.66
12/24/2024  Bill Payment (Check) To print Yes MRB Group 101 Checking-Generations 200 Accounts Payable -$5,918.66
12/27/2024 Check EFT Yes QuickBooks/Intuit 101 Checking-Generations 670 Office Supplies -$97.20
12/30/2024 Deposit INTEREST  Yes Interest Earned 111 Savings-Generations 820 Interest Income $11.80
12/31/2024  Journal Entry TNV2024.3R Yes Reverse of JE TNV2024.3
12/31/2024  Journal Entry TNV2024.5 Yes General Journal
$16,305.06




Auburn Industrial Development Authority

A/R Aging Summary
As of January 6, 2025

CURRENT 1-30 31-60 61-90 91 AND OVER TOTAL
Auburn Armature, Inc. 0.69 $0.69
Bluefield Manor -0.90 $-0.90
Bo-Mer Plastics 24,747.00 $24,747.00
Central Building -0.95 $-0.95
Christopher Caskey 0.00 $0.00
Community Computer -0.07 $-0.07
customer 0.40 $0.40
Goulds Pumps - ITT 0.00 $0.00
Peter Mack Realty, Ltd. 22,959.70 -0.01 $22,959.69
Seminary Commons, LLC 14,737.06 0.00 $14,737.06
Wegmans 0.83 $0.83
TOTAL $0.00 $37,696.76 $24,747.00 $0.00 $-0.01 $62,443.75




Auburn Industrial Development Authority

Journal
December 31, 2024

DATE TRANSACTION NUM NAME MEMO/DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT ACCOUNT DEBIT CREDIT
TYPE #
12/31/2024 Journal Entry TNV2024.3R REVERSE - put prior duplicates/error entries into a misc accountto 745 745 Marketing and $1,285.05
better track 2024 expenses Promotion
REVERSE - put prior duplicates/error entries into a misc accountto 700 700 Miscellaneous $1,285.05
better track 2024 expenses Expense
$1,285.05 $1,285.05
12/31/2024 Journal Entry TNV2024.5 To post current year depreciation 910 910 Depreciation $1,900.80
To post current year depreciation 172 172 A/D Furniture & $1,900.80
Equipment
$1,900.80 $1,900.80
TOTAL $3,185.85 $3,185.85




Auburn Industrial Development Authority
Finance Committee Charter
Adopted: May 27, 2015

This Finance Committee Charter was adopted by the Board of Directors of the Auburn Industrial
Development Authority (“Authority”), a public benefit corporation established under the laws of
the State of New York, on this 27" day of May, 2015.

l. Purpose

In accordance with the Public Authorities Accountability Act of 2005 and Public Authority reform
Act of 2009, the purpose of the finance committee is to oversee the Authority's debt and debt
practices and to recommend policies concerning the Authority’s issuance and management of debt.

1. Duties of the Finance Committee
It shall be the responsibility of the finance committee to:

e Review proposals for the issuance of debt by the Authority and its subsidiaries and to make
recommendations concerning those proposals to the Board.

e Make recommendations to the Board concerning the level of debt and nature of debt issued
by the Authority.

e Make recommendations concerning the appointment and compensation of bond counsel,
investment advisors and underwriting firms used by the Authority, and to oversee the work
performed by these individuals and firms on behalf of the Authority.

e Meet with and request information from Authority staff, independent auditors and advisors
or outside counsel, as necessary to perform the duties of the committee.

e Retain, at the Authority’s expense subject to Board approval, such outside counsel, experts
and other advisors as the finance committee may deem appropriate.

e Review proposals relating to the repayment of debt or other long-term financing
arrangements by the Authority and its subsidiaries.

e Annually review the Authority’s financing guidelines and make recommendations to the
Board concerning criteria that should govern its financings. These should include security
provisions required for a bond financing undertaking, specific requirements of credit
enhancements or additional guarantees used, such as a pledge of revenues, financial
covenants or debt service reserves.

e Report annually to the Authority’s Board how it has discharged its duties and met its
responsibilities as outlined in the charter.

e Conduct an annual self-evaluation of its performance, including its effectiveness and
compliance with the charter and request the Board approval for proposed changes.

IIl.  Composition and Selection

The finance committee shall consist of not less than three (3) independent members of the board
of directors, who shall constitute a majority on the committee. If the board has less than three
independent members, non-independent members may be appointed to the committee provided
that the independent members constitute a majority of the committee. The Authority’s Board shall
appoint the finance committee members and the finance committee chair. Finance committee

2 State Street, Auburn, NY 13021
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AUBURN=

members shall serve staggered three-year terms. At least one member of the finance committee
shall not be a member of the audit committee. Members appointed to the committee shall have the
background necessary to perform its duties.

Finance committee members shall be prohibited from being an employee of the Authority or an
immediate family member of an employee of the Authority. In addition, finance committee
members shall not engage in any private business transactions with the Authority or receive
compensation from any private entity that has material business relationships with the Authority,
or be an immediate family member of an individual that engages in private business transactions
with the Authority or receives compensation from an entity that has material business relationships
with the Authority.

IV.  Meetings

The finance committee shall meet at such times as deemed advisable by the chair, but not less than
twice a year. The committee must meet prior to any debt issuance planned to be undertaken by the
Authority.

Members of the finance committee are expected to attend each committee meeting, in person or
via telephone or videoconference. The finance committee may invite other individuals, such as
members of management, auditors or other technical experts to attend meetings and provide
pertinent information, as necessary. A majority of the committee members present or participating
through telephone or videoconference shall constitute a quorum.

Meeting agendas shall be prepared prior to every meeting and provided to finance committee
members along with briefing materials five (5) business days before the scheduled finance
committee meeting. The finance committee may act only on the affirmative vote of a majority of
the members or by unanimous consent. Minutes of these meetings shall be recorded.

A report of the committee’s meeting shall be prepared and presented to the Board at its next
scheduled meeting following the meeting of the committee.

Meetings of the committee are open to the public, and the committee shall be governed by the
rules regarding public meetings set forth in the applicable provisions of the Public Authorities Law
and Atrticle 7 of the Public Officers Law that relate to public notice and the conduct of executive
session.

V. Responsibilities
In addition to the duties and responsibilities outlined in section Il above, the Board may wish to

authorize the finance committee to perform the following additional duties:

A. Review the Authority's Annual Budget
The finance committee shall at the request of the Authority Board:
e Review the Authority's proposed annual operating budget as presented by Authority
management for the upcoming fiscal year.

11
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Recommend the annual budget to the board for approval after incorporating necessary
amendments.

Monitor and report to the board on the Authority's compliance with its adopted budget
during the fiscal year (actual verses estimated budget) on a monthly/quarterly basis.

B. Oversee the Authority's Investments
The finance committee shall at the request of the Authority Board:

Annually review the Authority's investment policy and evaluate allocation of assets.
Review and recommend to the Board approval of the Authority's annual investment
report.

Annually review the Authority's audit of investments as provided by independent
auditors.

Recommend to the board the selection of investment advisors.

Monitor the economic performance of the Authority's pension plans.

C. Assess the Authority's Capital Requirements and Capital Plan
The finance committee shall at the request of the Authority Board:

Assess the financial requirements of the Authority's capital plans. The assessment is to
include current and future capital needs, a justification of why such capital expenditure is
required and an explanation of funding sources for capital projects such as grants,
issuance of debt or specified pay- as-you-go resources.

Review the financial aspects of major proposed transactions, significant expenditures,
new programs and services, as well as proposals to discontinue programs or services and
making action recommendations to the board.

D. Review Financial and Procurement Thresholds
The finance committee shall at the request of the Authority Board:

Review and make recommendations to the Board regarding any proposed procurements
submitted to the committee by the Authority's procurement officer.

Review and recommend changes to the Authority's thresholds for procuring goods and
services and procurement policy.

Review and recommend changes to the Authority's uniform tax exemption policy that
includes general provisions for entering into payment-in-lieu-of- taxes (PILOT)
agreements and allowing tax exemptions.

Review and recommend changes to the Authority's fee schedules.

Review the scope and terms of the Authority's insurance policies and liability coverage
on an annual basis.

12



AUBURN INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
INVESTMENT POLICY

A. Introduction

1.

Scope — This investment and deposit policy applies to all monies and other financial
resources available for investment and deposit on its own behalf or on behalf of any other
entity or individual.

Objectives — The primary objectives of the local government’s investment activities are,
in priority order:

to conform with all applicable federal, state and other legal requirements (legal);
to adequately safeguard principal (safety);

to provide sufficient liquidity to meet all operating requirements (liquidity); and
d. to obtain a reasonable rate of return (yield).

o oo

Prudence — All participants in the investment process and all participants responsible for
depositing the Authority’s funds shall seek to act responsibly as custodians of the public
trust and shall avoid any transaction that might impair confidence in the Authority to
govern effectively.

Investments and deposits shall be made with judgment and care, under circumstances
then prevailing, which persons of prudence, discretion and intelligence exercise in the
management of their own affairs, not for speculation, but for investment, considering the
safety of the principal as well as the probable income to be derived.

All participants involved in the investment process and all participants responsible for
depositing the Authority’s funds shall refrain from personal business activity that could
conflict with proper execution of the investment program or the deposit of the
Authority’s funds or which could impair their ability to make impartial investment
decisions.

Diversification — It is the policy of the Authority to diversify its deposits and investments
by financial institution, by investment instrument, and by maturity scheduling.

Internal Controls

a. All money’s collected by an officer or employee of the Authority shall be
immediately deposited in such depositories and designated by the Authority for the
receipt of such funds.

b. The Authority shall maintain or cause to be maintained a proper record of all book,
notes, securities or other evidences of indebtedness held by the Authority for
investment and deposit purposes.

c. The Authority is responsible for establishing and maintaining an internal control
structure to provide reasonable, but not absolute, assurance that deposits and
investments are safeguarded against loss from unauthorized use or disposition, that
transactions are executed in accordance with management's authorization and

1
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recorded properly, and are managed in compliance with applicable laws and
regulations.

6. Designation of Depositories - In accordance with the IDA Act, the Authority shall
designate as depositories of its money those banks and trust companies authorized to
serve as such pursuant to said law.

B. Investment Policy

1. Permitted Investments - Pursuant to GML Section 11, the Authority is authorized to
invest moneys not required for immediate expenditure for terms not to exceed its
projected cash flow needs in the following types of investments:

a.
b.

C.

Special time deposit accounts;*
Certificates of deposit;*
Obligations of the United States of America;**

Obligations guaranteed by agencies of the United States of America where payment
of principal and interest are guaranteed by the United States of America;**

Obligations of the State of New York;*

* Special time deposit accounts and certificates of deposit are permitted
investments provided that (1) they shall be payable within such time as the
proceeds shall be needed to meet expenditures for which the moneys were
obtained and (2) they are collateralized in the same manner as set forth in Section
VII (C) below for deposits of public funds.

** All investment obligations shall be payable or redeemable at the option of the
Authority within such times as the proceeds will be needed to meet expenditures
for purposes for which the moneys were provided and, in the case of obligations
purchased with the proceeds of bonds or notes, shall be payable or redeemable at
the option of the Authority within two years of the date of purchase.

2. Authorized Financial Institutions and Dealers - All financial institutions with which the
Authority conducts business must be credit worthy. Banks shall provide their most recent
Consolidated Report of Condition (Call Report) at the request of the Authority. Security
dealers not affiliated with a bank shall be required to be classified as reporting dealers
affiliated with the New York Federal Reserve Bank, as primary dealers.

3. Purchase of Investments- The Authority may contract for the purchase of investments:

a.

b.

Directly, including through a repurchase agreement, from an authorized trading
partner.

By participation in a cooperative investment program with another authorized
governmental entity pursuant to Article 5G of the GML where such program meets
all the requirements set forth in the Office of the State Comptroller Opinion No. 88-
46, and the specific program has been authorized by the governing board.

14



c. By utilizing an ongoing investment program with an authorized trading partner
pursuant to a contract authorized by the governing board.

All purchased obligations, unless registered or inscribed in the name of the local
government, shall be purchased through, delivered to and held in the custody of a bank or
trust company. Such obligations shall be purchased, sold or presented for redemption or
payment by such bank or trust company only in accordance with prior written
authorization from the officer authorized to make the investment. All such transactions
shall be confirmed in writing to the Authority by the bank or trust company shall be held
pursuant to a written custodial agreement as described in GML Section 10.

The custodial agreement shall provide that securities held by the bank or trust company,
as agent of and custodian for, the local government, will be kept separate and apart from
the general assets of the custodial bank or trust company and will not, in any
circumstances, be commingled with or become part of the backing for any other deposit
or other liabilities. The agreement shall describe how the custodian shall confirm the
receipt and release of the securities. Such agreement shall include all provisions
necessary to provide the Authority a perfected interest in the securities.

4. Repurchase Agreements- Repurchase agreements are authorized subject to the following
restrictions:

a. All repurchase agreements must be entered into subject to a Master Repurchase
Agreement.

b. Trading partners are limited to banks or trust companies authorized to do business
in New York State and primary reporting dealers.

c. Obligations shall be limited to obligations of the United States of America and
obligations guaranteed by agencies of the United States of America.

d. No substitution of securities will be allowed.

e. The custodian shall be a party other than the trading partner.

C. Deposit Policy

1. Collateralization of Deposits - In accordance with the provisions of GML, 10, all deposits
of the Authority, including certificates of deposit and special time deposits, in excess of
the amount insured under the provisions of the Federal Deposit Insurance Act shall be
secured: By pledge of “eligible securities” with an aggregate “market value” as provided
by GML Section 10, equal to the aggregate amount of deposits from the categories
designated in Exhibit A attached hereto.

a. By an eligible “irrevocable letter of credit” issued by a qualified bank other than the
bank with the deposits in favor of the government for a term not to exceed 90 days
with an aggregate value equal to 140% of the aggregate amount of deposits and the
agreed upon interest, if any. A qualified bank is one whose commercial paper and
other unsecured short-term debt obligations are rated in one of the three highest
rating categories by at least on nationally recognized statistical rating organization
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or by a bank that is in compliance with applicable federal minimum risk-based
capital requirements.

b. By an eligible surety bond payable to the government for an amount at least equal
to 100% of the aggregate amount of deposits and the agreed upon interest, if any,
executed by an insurance company authorized to do business in New York State,
whose claims-paying ability is rated in the highest rating category by at least two
nationally recognized statistical rating organizations. The terms and conditions of
any eligible surety shall be approved by the governing board.

2. Safekeeping and Collateralization

Eligible securities used for collateralizing deposits shall be held by the depository bank or
trust company subject to security and custodial agreements.

The security agreement shall provide that eligible securities are being pledged to secure
local government deposits together with agreed upon interest, if any and any costs or
expenses arising out of the collection of such deposits upon default. It shall also provide
the conditions under which the securities may be sold, presented for payment, substituted
or released and the events, which will enable the local government to exercise its rights
against the pledged securities. In the event that the securities are not registered or
inscribed in the name of the local government, such securities shall be delivered in a form
suitable for transfer or with an assignment in blank to the Authority or its custodial bank.

The custodial agreement shall provide that securities held by the bank or trust company,
or agent of and custodian for, the local government, will be kept separate and apart from
the general assets of the custodial bank or trust company and will not, in any
circumstances, be commingled with or become part of backing for any other deposit or
other liabilities. The agreement should also describe that the custodian shall confirm the
receipt, substitution or release of the securities. The agreement shall provide for the
frequency of revaluation of eligible securities and for the substitution of securities when a
change in the rating of a security may cause ineligibility. Such agreement shall include all
provisions necessary to provide the Authority a perfected interest in the securities.

Approved and adopted this 17" day of December 2014.
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A-1
EXHIBIT A
SCHEDULE OF ELIGIBLE SECURITIES

(1) Obligations issued, or fully insured or guaranteed as to the payment of principal and interest
by the United States of America, an agency thereof or a United States government sponsored
corporation.

(2) Obligations issued or fully guaranteed by the International Bank for Reconstruction and
Development, the Inter-American Development Bank, the Asian Development Bank and the
African Development Bank.

(3) Obligations partially insured or guaranteed by any agency of the United States of America,
at a proportion of the Market Value of the obligation that represents the amount of the insurance
or guaranty.

(4) Obligations issued or fully insured or guaranteed by the State of New York, obligations
issued by a municipal corporation, school district or district corporation or such State or
obligations of any public benefit corporation which under a specific State statute may be
accepted as security for deposit of public moneys.

(5) Obligations issued by states (other than the State of New York) of the United States rated in
one of the three highest rating categories by at least one nationally recognized statistical rating
organization.

(6) Obligations of Puerto Rico rated in one of the three highest rating categories by at least one
nationally recognized statistical rating organization.

(7) Obligations of countries, cities and other governmental entities of a state other than the State
of New York having the power to levy taxes that are backed by the full faith and credit of such
governmental entity and rated in one of the three highest categories by at least one nationally
recognized statistical rating organization.

(8) Obligations of domestic corporations rated one of the two highest rating categories by at
least one nationally recognized statistical rating organization.

(9) Any mortgage related securities, as defined in the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as
amended, which may be purchased by banks under the limitations established by bank regulatory
agencies.

(10) Commercial paper and bankers’ acceptances issued by a bank, other than the Bank, rated
in the highest short term category by at least one nationally recognized statistical rating
organization and having maturities of not longer than 60 days from the date they are pledged.

(11) Zero Coupon obligations of the United States government marketed as “Treasury strips”.
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A.

AUBURN INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
PROCURMENT POLICY

Introduction
1. Scope- In accordance with Public Authorities Law § 2311 and Section 104-b of the

General Municipal Law (GML), the Auburn Industrial Development Authority (the
“Authority”) is required to adopt procurement policies which will apply to the
procurement of goods and services not subject to the competitive bidding requirements of
Section 103 of the GML and paid for by an IDA for its own use and account.

Purpose- Pursuant to Section 104-b of the GML, the primary objectives of this policy are
to assure the prudent and economical use of public monies in the best interests of the
taxpayers of a political subdivision or district, to facilitate the acquisition of goods and
services of maximum quality at the lowest possible cost under the circumstances and to
guard against favoritism, improvidence, extravagance, fraud and corruption.

B. Procurement Policy

1. Determination Required- Prior to commencing any procurement of goods and services,

the Executive Director or an authorized designee shall prepare a written statement setting
forth the basis for (1) the determination that competitive bidding is not required for such
procurement, and if applicable (2) the determination that such procurement is not subject
to any requirements set forth in this policy. Such written statements shall be maintained
by the Executive Director or such authorized designee in a specially designated
procurement file.

Procedure for determining whether Procurements are subject to Competitive Bidding-
The procedure for determining whether a procurement of goods and services is subject to
competitive bidding shall be as follows:

a. The Executive Director or an authorized designee shall make the initial
determination as to whether competitive bidding is required. This determination
will be based on Section 103 of the GML which requires competitive bidding for
expenditures of (1) more than $20,000 for the performance of any public works
contract (services, labor or construction), and (2) more than $10,000 for any
purchase contract (acquisition of commodities, materials, supplies or equipment).

b. The Executive Director or such authorized designee shall review the purchase
request against prior years’ expenditures and a good faith effort will be made to
determine whether it is known or can reasonably be expected that the aggregate
purchases of a similar nature will exceed the above competitive bidding procedures
shall be followed for said expenditure.

c. The Executive Director or such authorized designee shall present any legal issues
regarding the applicability of the competitive bidding requirements stated herein to
the Authority’s Counsel.

3. Methods of Competition to be used for Non-Bid Procurements and Procurements Exempt

by Statute- Alternative proposals or quotations for goods and services shall be secured by
use of written requests for proposals or written quotations, verbal quotations or any other
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method of procurement which furthers the purposes of this Section except for items
excepted herein (see 7 below) or procurements made pursuant to:

a. GML, Section 103 (3) (through county contracts), or

b. GML, Section 104 (through state contracts), or

c. State Finance Law, Section 175-b (from agencies for the blind or severely
handicapped), or

d. Correction Law, Section 186 (articles manufactured in correctional institutions).

4. Procedures for the Purchase of Commaodities, Equipment or Goods under $10,000.

a. Up to $500- The discretion of the Executive Director or authorized designee.

b. $501-$3,000- Documented verbal quotations from at least three vendors.

c. $3,001-$10,000- Written/fax quotations from at least three vendors.

5. Procedures for the Purchase of Public Works or Services under $20,000.

a. Up to $1,000- The discretion of the Executive Director or authorized designee.

b. $1,001-$5,000- Documented verbal quotations from at least three vendors.

c. $5,001-$20,000- Written/fax quotations from at least three vendors.

6. Basis for the Award of Contracts — Contracts will be awarded to the lowest responsible
vendor who meets the specifications.
7. Circumstances justifying an Award to other than the Lowest Cost quoted.
a. Delivery requirements
Quality requirements
Quality
Past vendor performance
The unavailability of three or more vendors who are able to quote on a procurement
It may be in the best interest of the Authority to consider only one vendor who has
previous expertise with respect to a particular procurement.
g. Local procurement
8. Documentation

a. For each purchase made the Executive Director or authorized designee shall set
forth in writing the category of procurement that is being made and what method of
procurement is specified.

b. The basis for any determination that competitive bidding is not required shall be
documented, in writing, by the Executive Director or such authorized designee, and
filed with the purchase order or contract therefore.

c. For those items not subject to competitive bidding such as professional services,
emergencies, purchased under city contracts or procurements from sole sources,
documentation should include a memo to the files which details why the
procurement is not subject to competitive bidding and include, as applicable:

I. adescription of the facts giving rise to the emergency and that they meet the
statutory criteria; or
ii. adescription of the professional services; or
iii. written verification of city contracts; or
iv. opinions of Counsel, if any; or
v. adescription of sole source items and how such determinations were made.

o o0 o
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Whenever an award is made to other than the lowest quote the reasons for doing so
shall be set forth in writing and maintained in the procurement file.

Whenever the specified number of quotations cannot or will not be secured, the
reasons for this shall be indicated in writing and maintained in the procurement file.

9. Exceptions to Bidding

10.
11.
12.
13.

14.

a.

Emergency Situation — An emergency exists if the delay caused by soliciting quotes
would endanger the health, welfare or property of the municipality or of the
citizens. With approval by the Executive Director such emergency shall not be
subject to competitive bidding or the procedures stated above.
Resolution Waiving Bidding Requirements — The Agency may adopt a resolution
waiving the competitive bidding requirements whenever it is determined to be
impracticable.
Sole Source — Defined as a situation when there is only one possible source from
which to procure goods and/or services and it is shown that the item needed has
unique benefits, the cost is reasonable for the product offered and there is no
competition available. In this situation, a request for a resolution waiving bidding
requirements, as described above, is required.
True Lease — Prices will be obtained through quotations whenever possible. The
award shall be made on the basis of goods and/or services to be provided, ability to
meet the specifications desired and price.
Insurance — All insurance policies shall be procured in accordance with the
following procedures:

i. Premium less than $10,000 — documented telephone quotations from at least

three agents (if available).
ii. Premium over $10,001 — written quotations/fax or proposals from at least
three agents (if available).

Professional Services- This category includes services which require special
education and/or training, license to practice or are creative in nature. Examples of
professional services are: lawyers, doctors, accountants, engineers, artists, etc. For
the procurement of professional services, the procedures set forth in Exhibit B shall

apply.

Minority and Women Business Enterprises- The Authority shall comply with all
applicable legal requirements relating to the hiring of such businesses.

Input from members of the Authority- Comments concerning the procurement policy
shall be solicited from the members of the Authority from time to time.

Annual Review- the Authority shall annually review its policies and procedures.
Unintentional Failure to Comply- The unintentional failure to comply with the provisions
of Section 104-b of the GML shall not be grounds to void action taken or give rise to a
cause of action against the Authority or any officer thereof.

Other Requirements:

a.

All bidders must submit with any bid a Statement of Non-Collusion in the form
approved by the Authority (see attachment).
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b. All procurement solicitations shall include a summary of the Authority’s
procurement policies and prohibitions in a clear and concise manner, so any bidder
or provider of goods or services is aware of the requirements for being considered
as well as being awarded any bid.

c. The person authorized to be the contact for the Authority in all procurement matters
shall be as set forth in PAL Section 139-j(2)(a) and activities of such contact person
shall be reviewed on at least an annual basis by the Authority to make certain said
contact person is in full compliance with all provisions of law concerning
procurement of goods and services.

d. No proposed provider of goods or services to the Authority shall be permitted to
have any unauthorized contact with the Authority in contravention of PAL Section
139-j(10). Each employee or representative of the Authority shall report any such
unauthorized contact immediately to the Authority’s general counsel. Said general
counsel shall investigate any such allegation of unauthorized contact and report in
writing the findings to the Authority’s Chair and Executive Director.

Amended and approved the 20" day of September 2017.
Approved and adopted the 17th day of December 2014.
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Non-Collusion Affidavit of Prime Bidder/Subcontractor

State of )
County of )
City of )

, being the first duly sworn, deposes and says that:

1. He/sheis of
(Owner, partner, etc.) (Company)
the Bidder that has submitted the attached Bid;

2. Hel/she is fully informed respecting the preparation and contents of the attached Bid and of all
pertinent circumstances respecting such Bid;

3. Such Bid is genuine and is not a collusive or sham Bid;

4. Neither the said Bidder nor any of its officers, partners, owners, subcontractors, agents,
representatives, employees or parties in interest, including this affiant, has in any way colluded,
conspired, connived or agreed, directly or indirectly, with any other Bidder, firm or person to
submit a sham Bid in connection with the Contract for which the attached Bid has been
submitted, or to refrain from bidding in connection with such Contract, or has in any manner,
directly or indirectly, sought by agreement or collusion or communication or conference with
any other Bidder, firm or person to fix price or prices in the attached Bid or of any other Bidder,
or to fix overhead, profit or cost element of the bid price or the bid price of any other bidder, or
to secure through any collusion, conspiracy, connivance or unlawful agreement an advantage
against the Auburn Industrial Development Authority (Authority), or the owner of the property
interested in the proposed contract;

5. No member of the Authority’s Board of Directors, or any person in the employ the Authority
is directly or indirectly interested in the bid, or the work to which it relates, or in any portion of
the profits thereof; and,

6. The price of prices quoted in the attached Bid are fair and proper and are not tainted by any
collusion, conspiracy, connivance or unlawful agreement on the part of the Bidder or any of its
agents, representatives, owners, employees or parties in interest including this affiant;

8. I am/The Bidder is not indebted to the Authority in any form or manner.

Signature: Date:

Title: Witness:
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AUBURN INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
EXTENSION OF CREDIT TO OFFICERS, BOARD MEMBERS, OR
EMPLOYEES

Pursuant to and in accordance with the Public Authorities Law § 2824(5) of the state of
New York, the Auburn Industrial Development Authority (‘“Authority”) shall not, directly
or indirectly, including through any subsidiary, extend or maintain credit, arrange for the
extension of credit, or renew any extension of credit, in the form of a personal loan to or
for any officer, board member or employee (or equivalent thereof) of the Authority.

Approved and adopted this 17" day of December 2014.
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PROPERTY DISPOSITION POLICY OF THE
AUBURN INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

As adopted by the Members of the Auburn Industrial Development Authority pursuant to Section
20 of Chapter 766 of the Laws of 2006, amending the Public Authorities Law of the State of New

York.

l. PRINCIPLES OF GENERAL APPLICATION

A Applicability of this Policy. This Policy shall apply to the Disposition of Property? to
which the Authority holds title as the true and beneficial owner. This Authority shall
review this Policy annually. The currently applicable version of this Policy shall be
submitted to the Office of the State Comptroller and posted on the Authority’s Website
no later than March 31st of each calendar year.

B. The Contracting Officer. A Contracting Officer shall be appointed by resolution of the
Authority. The Contracting Officer’s term of office shall run for three (3) years,
commencing on April 1st of each calendar year. The term of office may be extended for
additional periods of one (1) year each at the discretion of the Authority. No current
Authority Member shall serve as the Contracting Officer.

1. Duties. The Contracting Officer shall be responsible for the
implementation and administration of the terms of this Policy and shall
have the following additional responsibilities:

a.

compile inventories of Properties under the control of the
Authority;

compile Annual Reports as described in Section 11 below;

supervise and oversee the Disposition of Authority
Property;

work with the City tax assessor or other appraiser to
determine the Fair Market Value of Properties;

maintain the Authority’s Website in accordance with this
Policy;

work with the Members of the Authority to designate
Properties for Disposal; and

perform all other duties necessary to ensure compliance
with, and enforcement of, this Policy and all applicable
laws, rules and regulations.

L All capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined have the meanings assigned to such terms in the

attached Appendix “A”.
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B.

2. Appointment. The Authority hereby appoints the Executive
Director as the initial Contracting Officer.

The Authority’s Website. The Authority’s Website shall include the currently adopted
version of this Policy, an Inventory of Properties held by the Authority, advertisements
for Properties designated for Disposal, and the Annual Report as further described herein.

INVENTORIES AND ANNUAL REPORTS

Inventory. The Contracting Officer shall maintain a complete Inventory of all Properties
under the Authority’s control. The Inventory shall be prepared quarterly by the
Contracting Officer and submitted to the Authority for its review and consideration. The
Inventory shall be posted on the Authority’s Website within ten (10) business days after
its completion. The Inventory shall include the following:

1. A description of the Property:

a. in the case of Real Property the description shall be the tax
map number and the street address of the Property and shall
include a copy of the tax map; or

b. in the case of Personal Property the description shall be a
written description of the Property such that it is reasonably
identifiable and should include receipts or other
documentation which identifies the Property. The written
description shall be accompanied by photographs of the
subject Property.

2. The estimated Fair Market Value of the subject Property.

3. A written report to the Authority regarding the status of the subject
Property and the Contracting Officer’s recommendations regarding the
Disposal of the Property. For Property that has been Disposed of since
the previous Inventory period, the current Inventory shall state the price
received by the Authority for the subject Property and the name of the
purchaser.

Annual Reports. The Contracting Officer shall prepare a written Annual Report based
upon the quarterly Inventories submitted to the Authority throughout the previous
calendar year. The Contracting Officer shall submit the Annual Report to the Authority
for its review and consideration. The Annual Report shall also be submitted to the Office
of the State Comptroller, the Director of the Budget, the Commissioner of General
Services, and the Legislature. The Annual Report shall include the following:

1. Alist of all Real Property held by the Authority;

2. A list and full description of all Real and Personal Property
Disposed of during the previous year;
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3. The price received by the Authority for the subject Property and
the name of the purchaser of such Property; and

4. Independent appraisals of the Property, if applicable.
Il. DISPOSAL OF AUTHORITY PROPERTY

A. Generally. All Property held by the Authority must be used and Disposed of in
accordance with the Public Authorities Law 8§ 2300 et seq. and this Policy. Properties
subject to this Policy shall be Disposed by the Authority as promptly as is reasonably
possible under the circumstances.

B. Methods of Disposition.

1. Bids for Disposal. All Disposals or Contracts for Disposals of Property
made or authorized by the Authority shall be made after publicly
advertising for bids, except as set forth in paragraph 2 below. Whenever
advertisement for bids is required:

a. The advertisement for bids shall disclose the time and place
for the Disposal of the Property or Contract for Disposal,
shall contain a comprehensive description of the Property
or Contract for Disposal and shall be posted for a period of
two (2) weeks prior to Disposal:

i. ina local newspaper of general circulation;
ii. on the Authority’s website; and
iii. at the Authority’s offices.

b. All bids shall be disclosed at the time and place stated in
the advertisement; and

c. The award shall be made promptly to the responsible
bidder, whose bid conformed to the invitation for bids and
is most advantageous to the State, considering price and
other factors; provided, however, that all bids may be
rejected when the Authority determines that it is in the
public interest to do so.

2. Negotiations for Disposal. Disposals and Contracts for Disposal may be
negotiated or made by public auction without regard to the foregoing
paragraph 1, but subject to obtaining such competition as is feasible
under the circumstances, if:
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a. the Disposal involves Personal Property of such a nature
and quantity which, if Disposed of in the foregoing manner,
would adversely affect the local market for such Property
and the Fair Market Value and other satisfactory terms can
be obtained by negotiation;

b. the Fair Market Value of the Property does not exceed
fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000);

c. bid prices after advertising therefor are not reasonable,
either as to all or part of the Property, or have not been
independently arrived at in open competition; or

d. the Disposal will be to the State or any political subdivision
thereof, and the estimated Fair Market Value and other
satisfactory terms are achieved through negotiation.

3. Disposal for Less than Fair Market Value. The Disposal may be for less
than the estimated Fair Market Value of the Property if:

a. the terms of such Disposal are obtained by public auction
or negotiation;

b. the Disposal of the Property is intended to further the
public health, safety or welfare or an economic
development interest of the State or political subdivision
thereof (to include, but not limited to, the prevention or
remediation of a substantial threat to public health or
safety, the creation or retention of a substantial source of
revenues, or where the Authority’s enabling legislation
permits);

c. the purpose and terms of such Disposal are documented in
writing and approved by the Authority; or

d. such action is otherwise authorized by law.
4. Explanatory Statement. The Contracting Officer shall prepare an

Explanatory Statement for each Disposal by negotiation with respect to
the following:

a. any Personal Property which has an estimated Fair Market
Value in excess of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00);

b. any Real Property that has an estimated Fair Market Value

in excess of one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000.00),
except that Property Disposed of by lease or exchange shall
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only be subject to clauses (c) through (e) of this
subparagraph;

c. any Real Property Disposed of by lease for a term of five
years or less, if the estimated fair annual rent is in excess of
one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000.00) for any such
years;

d. any Real Property Disposed of by lease for a term of five
years or more, if the total estimated rent over the term of
the lease is in excess of one hundred thousand dollars
($100,000.00); or

e. any Real Property or Real and related Personal Property
(fixtures) Disposed of by exchange, regardless of value, or
any Property for which part of the consideration is Real
Property.

The Explanatory Statement shall disclose all material aspects of the
negotiations, including a description of the subject Property and the parties
to the negotiation. The Explanatory Statement must be submitted to the
Office of the State Comptroller, the Director of the Budget, the
Commissioner of General Services, and the Legislature not less than
ninety (90) days in advance of the Disposal. A copy of the Explanatory
Statement shall be retained in the Authority’s files.

C. Valuation of Property.

1. In General. Property of the Authority shall be Disposed of for not less
than the Fair Market Value of such Property. Property may be Disposed
of by sale, exchange or transfer, for cash, credit or other Property, with
or without warranty, and upon such other conditions as the Authority
deems proper. Upon approval of the terms of the Disposition by the
Authority, the duly authorized Member of the Authority shall execute
documents for the transfer of title or other interest in the Property.

2. Unique Property. When the Disposition involves Real Property, an
interest in Real Property or any other Property, and the value of such
Property cannot be ascertained due to its unique nature, the Contracting
Officer shall engage the services of an independent appraiser to value
such Property. The Contracting Officer shall include any independent
appraisals in the Annual Report, as provided above.
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APPENDIX A: DEFINITIONS
“Annual Report” shall mean the report of Property submitted to the Office of the State
Comptroller, the Director of the Budget, the Commissioner of General Services, and the
Legislature.
“Authority” shall mean the Auburn Industrial Development Authority.

“City” shall mean the City of Auburn.

“Contracting Officer” shall mean the officer or employee of the Authority who shall be
appointed by resolution of the Authority to be responsible for the Disposition of Property.

“Dispose”, “Disposal” or “Disposition” shall mean the transfer of title or other beneficial interest
in Personal or Real Property in accordance with this Policy.

“Explanatory Statement” shall mean a statement prepared by the Contracting Officer describing
the material terms of a Disposal of Property by negotiation.

“Fair Market Value” shall mean the price that a seller is willing to accept and a buyer is willing
to pay on the open market and in an arm’s-length transaction. The Contracting Officer may
consult with the tax assessor of the City of Auburn and is also authorized to employ an
independent appraiser to determine Fair Market Value.

“Inventory” shall mean the survey and categorization of the Real and Personal Property owned
by the Authority as provided in this Policy.

“Member” or “Members” shall mean the Members of the Auburn Industrial Development
Authority.

“Property” shall mean personal property in excess of five thousand dollars ($5,000) in value, real
property and any inchoate interest in such property, to the extent that such interest may be
conveyed to another person for any purpose, excluding an interest securing a loan or other
financial obligation of another party.

“State” shall mean the State of New York

“Website” shall mean the Authority’s website as described in this Policy
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